

Nos. 11-16811, 11-16823, and 11-16833

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

THE TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee / Cross-Appellant,

v.

THE CITY OF GLENDALE, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona No. 2:11-cv-00279-DGC
Before the Honorable David G. Campbell

**REPLY BRIEF FOR
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE / CROSS-APPELLANT**

JONATHAN JANTZEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
SAMUEL DAUGHETY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION
Post Office Box 830
Sells, AZ 85634
(520) 383-3410

SETH P. WAXMAN
DANIELLE SPINELLI
ANNIE L. OWENS
SONYA L. LEBSACK
SHIVAPRASAD NAGARAJ
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

March 6, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. H.B. 2534 VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION	4
A. H.B. 2534 Does Not Rationally Further The Post-Hoc Objectives Appellants Advance	5
B. The Only State Interest H.B. 2534 Furthers Is The Constitutionally Impermissible One Of Frustrating Federal Law	11
II. H.B. 2534 IS IMPERMISSIBLE SPECIAL LEGISLATION	15
A. H.B. 2534 Does Not Encompass All Members Of The Relevant Class	15
B. There Is No “Actual Probability” That H.B. 2534 Will Apply To Others	21
III. H.B. 2534 VIOLATES DUE PROCESS	23
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	24
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	26
<i>Brady v. Gebbie</i> , 859 F.2d 1543 (9th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>City of Mountain Brook v. Green Valley Partners I</i> , 690 So. 2d 359 (Ala. 1997)	9
<i>City of Tucson v. Grezaffi</i> , 23 P.3d 675 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2001)	17
<i>City of Tucson v. Woods</i> , 959 P.2d 394 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1997).....	15, 16, 20
<i>Dade County v. City of North Miami Beach</i> , 109 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1959).....	9
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	27, 28, 29
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	5
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	14
<i>Foss v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 161 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Gonzalez v. Sullivan</i> , 914 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Governale v. Lieberman</i> , 250 P.3d 220 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011).....	17
<i>Griffeth v. Detrich</i> , 603 F.2d 118 (9th Cir. 1979).....	24
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	12
<i>In re Cesar R.</i> , 4 P.3d 980 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1999)	17, 18, 22
<i>In re Marxus B.</i> , 13 P.3d 290 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000)	18, 20
<i>Kane County v. Salazar</i> , 562 F.3d 1077 (10th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Long v. Napolitano</i> , 53 P.3d 172 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002).....	9, 16, 19, 21, 22

Masters v. Pruce, 274 So. 2d 33 (Ala. 1973).....9

National Ass’n of Radiation Survivors v. Derwinski, 994 F.2d 583
(9th Cir. 1992)24

Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992)5

PBGC v. R.A. Gray & Co., 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....27

Perry v. Brown, 2012 WL 372713 (9th Cir. Feb. 7, 2012).....9

Railway Express Agency v. New York, 336 U.S. 106 (1949).....28

Republic Investment Fund I v. Town of Surprise, 800 P.2d 1251
(Ariz. 1990)..... 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

Rollins Environmental Services (FS) v. Parish of St. James, 775 F.2d 627
(5th Cir. 1985)11

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)11

Spoklie v. Montana, 411 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)26

State Compensation Fund v. Symington, 848 P.2d 273 (Ariz. 1993).....10, 18

State v. Bonnewell, 2 P.3d 682 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1999)19, 20

Town of Gilbert v. Maricopa County, 141 P.3d 416 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2006).....16, 19

Tucson Electric Power v. Apache County, 912 P.2d 9
(Ariz. Ct. App. 1995).....10, 16

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining, 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....27

Wedges/Ledges of California, Inc. v. City of Phoenix, 24 F.3d 56
(9th Cir. 1994)24

Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, 131 S. Ct. 1131 (2011)13, 14

Zobel v. Williams, 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....5

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

25 U.S.C. §4652

42 U.S.C. §4651(3)	7
43 U.S.C. §1712(c)(9).....	8
25 C.F.R. §151.11(d)	8
36 C.F.R.	
§254.4(c)	7
§254.8(a)	7
43 C.F.R.	
§2201.1(c)	7
§2201.2(a)	8
49 C.F.R.	
§24.102(d)-(f)	7
§24.108	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat.	
§9-471.04	4
§9-471.04(A)(1).....	22
§9-471.04(B).....	7
